

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s).2737/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2014 in CRM-M No.26449/2013 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

VINEET KATHURIA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHILPI &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-07-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR  
Ms. Kaveri Vats, Adv/  
Mr. Suryanarayan Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) In-person  
No.1

Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Parties have amicably settled the dispute. A joint application for compromise with an affidavit and Settlement Agreement have also been filed. Respondent No.1 is present in-person.

2. A demand draft No.694489 dated 07.07.2018 for a sum of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) has been handed over by learned counsel for the petitioner to Respondent No.1 in the Court.

3. The joint application for compromise is allowed. The decree by consent under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act be drawn up.

4. In view of the above, the special leave petition, cases mentioned in the agreement and all pending applications stand disposed of.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court master

(Jagdish Chander)  
Branch Officer